

No. 14-2202

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LEE PELE,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE
AGENCY d/b/a American Education Services,
Defendant - Appellee.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
(Hon. James C. Cacheris, U.S. District Judge)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

A. Hugo Blankingship, III
Thomas B. Christiano
BLANKINGSHIP & CHRISTIANO, P.C.
11790 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 103
Reston, VA 20191
(571) 313-0412

Scott Michelman
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Lee Pele

February 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. PHEAA’S ARGUMENTS ON THE STATE-LIABILITY AND
 AUTONOMY FACTORS CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S
 DECISION IN *OBERG* 2

 A. PHEAA’s Analysis Of The Facts Regarding State Liability
 Contravenes *Oberg* 2

 B. PHEAA’s Analysis Of The Facts Regarding Autonomy
 Contravenes *Oberg* 10

 II. THE FACTS REVEALED IN DISCOVERY REGARDING
 THE FOCUS OF PHEAA’S ACTIVITIES AND ITS
 INVOCATION OF DIVERSITY JURISDICTION CONFIRM
 THAT PHEAA IS NOT AN ARM OF THE STATE..... 11

 A. The Court Should Not Disregard PHEAA’s Primary
 Activities 11

 B. PHEAA’s Assertions Of Diversity Jurisdiction Further
 Weigh Against Sovereign Immunity 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATIONS 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hutto v. South Carolina Retirement System</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ristow v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 58 F.3d 1051 (4th Cir. 1995) | 4, 5 |
| <i>South Carolina Department of Disabilities & Special Needs v. Hoover Universal, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008) | 4, 8, 14, 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 24 Pa. Stat. § 5104(3)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| 24 Pa. Stat. § 5104(8)..... | 5, 8, 9 |
